
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 18 January 2023 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368000 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 

MEMBER  WARD 

 

Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 18 January 2023 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee - none 
 

 

7   Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Funds - Community Projects Reserve 
 

5 - 14 

 Planning 
To seek approval to allocate funds to 4 projects within the 
borough. 
 

 

8   Statement of Community Involvement in Planning 
(2022) 
 

15 - 113 

 Planning 
To approve an updated Statement of Community 
Involvement. 
 

 

9   Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24 
 

114 - 256 

 Finance and Resources 
To consider the Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2023/24. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023



 
 

10   2023/24 Budget Update 
 

257 - 272 

 Finance and Resources 
To provide an update on the budget setting process for 
2023/24 and provide information on proposals to close the 
budget gap. 
 

 

11   Southampton University - Civic Agreement 
 

273 - 320 

 Leader 
To seek support to sign up to the Civic Agreement. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023



 

 Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Funds – Community Projects Reserve 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the following projects are approved for CIL funding: 

 Nether Wallop Playing Fields – £101,000 

 Over Wallop Sports Pavilion – £269,766 

 Plaza Theatre, Romsey Additional Funding – £100,000 

 Bury Dene Playing Fields, Vernham Dean – £33,132 

2. That the projects be added to the Council’s Capital Programme, to be 
funded by the CIL Community Projects Reserve. 

 
Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The report sets out a summary of the bids received from 1 April 2022 to 30 June 
2022, an evaluation of each project, and 

 Funding recommendations made for each project 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The report outlines 4 projects that were submitted during the 2022 round of 
the CIL bidding process and the resultant funding recommendations.  

1.2 The report includes a brief description of each project, a percentage score 
against the Spending Protocol sco
[...]
n accordance with the Council’s 
EQIA methodology and no potential for unlawful discrimination and/or low 
level or minor negative impact have been identified, therefore a full EQIA has 
not been carried out. 

12 Other Issues 

12.1 Wards/Communities Affected – The projects listed affect the following 
communities: Romsey, Romsey Extra, Nether Wallop, Over Wallop and 
Vernham Dean. 

13 Conclusion  

13.1 Approval is sought to allocate £503,898 CIL funds to the following projects: 

 Nether Wallop Playing Fields – £101,000 

 Over Wallop Sports Pavilion – £269,766 

 Plaza Theatre Additional Funding – £100,000 

 Bury Dene Playing Fields – £33,132 

The 4 projects will be added to the Council’s Capital Programme, to be funded 
by the CIL Community Projects Reserve. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 9



 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Cabinet report from 18 October 2017 - Item 9 

 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor P Bundy 

Officer: Oliver McCarthy Ext: 8176 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 18 January 2023 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 10

https://democracy.testvalley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/201710181730/Agenda/eKyhXJglr8vTiFuLIAbMgNz3wVyBEq.pdf


ANNEX 

Update on previous funding allocations 

The Council has allocated a total of £2,701,168 to 24 projects across the Borough. 

To date £923,336 has been spent to deliver 13 of these projects.  Listed below are 

each of the 24 approved schemes and their current status. Photographs have also 

been included to display some of the infrastructure delivered over the past 4 years. 

2018 

Kings Somborne community building - £95,000 - Completed 

Romsey flood alleviation scheme – £25,000 – Completed 
[...]
- Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 13



ANNEX 

Longparish Playground Redevelopment 

 

Access Improvements at Charlton Lakes 

 

Refurbishment of Valley Park Community Centre 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 14



 Statement of Community Involvement in Planning 
(2022) 

 
 

Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Statement of Community Involvement in Planning (2022), 
attached at Annex 1 to the report, which incorporates the proposed 
amendments identified in Annex 2 to the report, be adopted. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make changes of 
a minor nature to improve the presentation and correct typographical 
errors prior to publication. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is to set out the 
statutory consultation measures that the Council must undertake when 
consulting on Planning Policy documents and publicising planning applications 

 The SCI complements the Council’s broader commitment contained within its 
Corporate Plan with regards to promoting positive community engagement with 
local communities, businesses, and interest groups. The preparation of an SCI is 
a legal requirement and, once adopted, the Council needs to ensure that it 
operates in accordance with its provisions.  

 
1 Introduction  

1.1 This report is proposing that, following public consultation, the appended 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is adopted with the proposed 
amendments. This is proposed to replace the current SCI (2017).  Under 
regulation 10A of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
regulations 2012 (as amended) the SCI is subject to a 5-year review. When 
adopted, the Council would need to ensure that consultation in relation to 
planning policy and planning applications is consistent with the content of this 
document. 

2 Background  

2.
[...]
aised and this is weighed in when making the recommendation.     

No change  

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 18 January 2023

P
age 112



ANNEX 2 

30 
 

The SCI consultation should 
spark a reversal in this 
tendency. 

pp1_1 18 
 

S Public Health, Adults’ 
Health and Care, 
Hampshire County 
Council 
 
Hampshire County Council 
Public Health team are 
happy with how we are 
consulted on planning 
related policies, and look 
forward to continuing to 
work together in the future. 

Noted No change  

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 18 January 2023

P
age 113



 Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24 

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended: 

1. That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2023/24, as shown in the 
Annex to the report, be approved. 

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the Finance 
& Resources Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make any necessary 
changes to the Scheme that are required by the Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) Regulations 2023 when they are 
confirmed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities. 

3. In the event that any new government initiatives are introduced relating 
to the cost of living crisis that results in receipt of a grant or an increase 
in Universal Credit or other government benefits, that the Head of 
Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the Finance & Resources 
Portfolio Holder, be authorised to disregard these awards as income. 

Recommendation to Council 

 

SUMMARY: 

 The Council is required to approve its Council Tax Support scheme ahead of 
each financial year. 

 Given the ongoing cost of living crisis and the financial uncertainty this brings to 
many families, no significant changes are proposed to Test Valley Borough 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for the forthcoming 2023/24 financial 
year. 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Council is required to have a Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme to assist 
residents with their liability to pay Council Tax. 

1.2 The scheme must, as a minimum, meet the prescribed requirements published 
by central government for pensioner claimants. The scheme must also make 
provision for residents liable to Council Tax who are of working age. 

1.3 This report considers the options available to the Council for its CTS scheme 
for the financial year 2023/24. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 114

ITEM 9



 

2 Background 

History to CTS 

2.1 CTS was introduced on 1 April 2013 to replace the former Council Tax Benefit 
scheme. 

2.2 Government funding for the new CTS was reduced by 10%, yet the pre-
existing maximum support offered to pensioners was required to continue. 
Some Councils covered the shortfall by immediately introducing minimum 
charges to working age residents. Some, like Test Valley, took the decision to 
review their scheme once the actual impact of Universal Credit was more fully 
understood. 

2.3 The Council was able to avoid introducing minimum charges in the early years 
of CTS as a result of making additional charges for long-term empty properties 
and a reducing CTS caseload. 

2.4 However, the point was eventually reached where the cost of the CTS scheme 
could no longer be contained within its existing budget and a range of options 
were consulted on to take effect from 1 April 2019. 

2.5 This resulted in the introduction of a minimum charge for most working age 
claimants of 10%. Other changes were also introduced at that time and 
included an increase to the minimum CTS payment and a £30 per week 
earnings tolerance for changes in circumstances. At the same time, the 
Council was able to continue offering up to 100% CTS for the most vulnerable 
members of our community. 

Regulations 

2.6 Each year the government makes amendments to the Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) Regulations. These Regulations provide 
definitions of new types of income / benefits and how they must be treated for 
the pension-age element of Council Tax Support schemes. In many cases this 
will also affect the working-age element of the Council’s scheme. 

2.7 The 2023 Prescribed Requirements Regulations have not yet been published 
but must be incorporated into the final CTS scheme. It is therefore 
recommended that the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with 
the Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make any 
amendments necessary to the Council’s CTS scheme when the Regulations 
are published. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

3.1 A CTS scheme is a legislative requirement, however the Council is able to 
design and maintain a scheme which supports its own objectives and 
priorities. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 115



3.2 The Corporate Plan 2019 to 2023, “Growing Our Potential”, includes priorities 
to ensure people are able to live well and fulfil their aspirations. Maintaining 
the current levels of support within our CTS scheme helps protect some our 
most vulnerable residents. 

4 Consultations/Communications 

4.1 As no material changes to the CTS scheme are proposed, it has not been 
necessary to carry out a consultation exercise. 

5 Options 

5.1 It is a legal requirement for the Council to approve its CTS scheme in advance 
of the start of each financial year. The options are: 

 Option 1 – recommend the 2023/24 CTS scheme (Annex) for approval 
(recommended) 

 Option 2 – make minor changes to the drafted CTS scheme of a nature 
that would not require full public consultation. 

6 Option Appraisal 

6.1 Any significant changes to the CTS scheme require a public consultation 
exercise to be carried out. 

6.2 It is therefore recommended that the Council’s existing scheme is continued in 
2023/24, after allowing for inflationary uplifts in scheme parameters and any 
changes that are required by The Council Tax Reduction Schem
[...]
 fact that the 
applicant, the applicant’s partner, the applicant’s deceased spouse or deceased civil partner or 
the applicant’s partner’s deceased spouse or deceased civil partner 

(a) was a slave labourer or a forced labourer; 
(b) had suffered property loss or had suffered personal injury; or 
(c) was a parent of a child who had died, 

during the Second World War. 

59 (1) Any payment made by a local authority, or by the Welsh Ministers, to or on behalf of the 
applicant or his partner relating to a service, which is provided to develop or sustain the capacity 
of the applicant or his partner to live independently in his accommodation. 

(2) For the purposes of sub-paragraph (1) ‘local authority’ includes in England a county council. 

60. Any payment made under regulations made under section 57 of the Health and Social Care Act 
2001 or under section 12B of the Social Work (Scotland) Act 1968, or under section 12A to 12D 
of the National Health Service Act 2006 (direct payments for health care). 

61. Any payment made to the applicant pursuant to regulations under section 2(6)(b), 3 or 4 of the 
Adoption and Children Act 2002. 

62. Any payment made to the applicant in accordance with regulations made pursuant to section 
14F of the Children Act 1989 (special guardianship support services). 

63. Any payments to a claimant made under section 49 of the Children and Families Act 2014 
(personal budgets and direct payments) 

64. Any payments disregarded for Housing Benefits under the Social Security (Emergency Funds) 
Amendment) Regulations 2017. 

65. Any Bereavement Support payments made under the Bereavement Support Payment 
Regulations 2017. 

Test Valley - Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2023/24 138 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 256



 2023/24 Budget Update 

 
 
Report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the movement in the budget gap, shown in Annex 1 to the report, 
be noted. 

2. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 
pressures, shown in Annexes 2 – 4 to the report, be noted. 

3. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast, shown in Annex 5 to the 
report, be noted. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report updates Cabinet on changes to the 2023/24 budget forecast since 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy was presented in October. This 
includes; the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement, New Homes 
Bonus provisional allocations, revenue savings and budget pressures. 

 It also provides an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast covering 
2023/24 to 2025/26. 

 In order to achieve a balanced budget, it will be necessary to close the 
remaining gap of £104,000 before figures are finalised in February 2023. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Budget Strategy and financial forecast for 2023/24 were presented to 
Cabinet on 26 October 2022. 

1.2 Since that time, work has been carried out to revise the current year 
estimates, prepare original estimates for 2023/24 and update the Medium 
Term Financial Forecast. 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to; 

 Provide the latest available information on the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) and how it affects Test Valley.  

 Provide an update on the latest savings options, income generation 
proposals and revenue pressures. 

 Update the Medium Term Financial Forecast after considering the 
above. 

 Outline the remaining stages of the budget process. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 257

ITEM 10



1.4 Assuming no changes to the figures presented in this report, the Council has 
to close a gap of £104,000 in order to achieve a balanced budget for 2023/24. 

2 2022/23 Revised Forecasts 

2.1 Work is progressing well in preparing the revised forecasts for 2022/23. A 
revised forecast for the current year’s estimates will be included with the final 
budget recommendations in February. 

2.2 The original budget for 2022/23 assumed there would be no change in the 
level of general reserves. This remains the same and general reserves are 
expected to remain at £2.6M at the end of the year. 

2.3 Cabinet received a mid-year budget monitoring report on 26 October that 
summarised the most significant budget variances in the first half of the 
financial year. The report identified that net expenditure in Services was 
£408,000 less than forecast and that additional income of £341,000 from cash 
investments had been generated to the end of September.  

2.4 Given the rapid increase in interest rates throughout 2022, it is anticipated 
that the additional income from investment returns will continue to grow when 
compared to original forecasts. This increase in interest rates is also a 
significant factor in the budget forecasts for 2023/24. 

2.5 No recommendations for utilisation of any variance will be made until the final 
outturn position is reported in spring 2023. 

3 2023/24 Budget Forecast 

3.1 Final decisions on the budget will not be made until February 2023 when the 
overall budget will be set.  

3.2 The most significant changes to the budget forecast since the MTFS was 
approved, including the impact of the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement (LGFS) are explained in the following paragraphs. 

3.3 Budget Forecast 2023/24 

As with the revised forecast figures for 2022/23, the original estimate figures 
for 2023/24 are being worked on and there may be further changes before the 
final budget is presented in February.  

When the MTFS was presented in October, there was a budget gap of 
£205,000. The work undertaken on the detailed estimates for 2023/24, 
combined with figures included in the provisional LGFS and recommended 
transfers to reserves, have reduced the gap to £104,000. A reconciliation of 
the movement in this gap is shown in Annex 1. 

There are a number of factors that will impact on the completion of the 
estimates for 2023/24 that still retain a degree of uncert
[...]
8 108 108

Pressures identified in January budget update 849 587 587

Total budget pressures 2023/24 981 785 746

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 18 January 2023

P
age 271



ANNEX 5

Budget Base Budget Base Budget

Forecast Changes Forecast Changes Forecast

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Net Cost of Services 12,227.9 1,015.4 13,243.3 1,133.8 14,377.1 

Corporate Requirements

Contingency Provision 596.9 596.9 596.9 

Investment Income (2,267.2) 200.0 (2,067.2) (2,067.2)

Borrowing Costs 145.9 (5.5) 140.4 (6.5) 133.9 

Small Business Rate Relief & other S31 grants (2,061.9) 0.0 (2,061.9) 2061.9 0.0 

Other Government Grants (1,600.5) 0.0 (1,600.5) 1448.3 (152.2)

New Homes' Bonus (1,199.8) (1,199.8) 1,199.8 0.0 

Provision for NDR Levy 2,080.0 0.0 2,080.0 (2,080.0) 0.0 

100% retention of NDR from Renewable Energy (398.6) (398.6) (398.6)

Net General Fund Expenditure 7,522.7 1,209.9 8,732.6 3,757.3 12,489.9 

Transfer to Earmarked Reserves 1,845.9 396.3 2,242.2 (2,864.1) (621.9)

Transfer to Asset Management Reserves 2,000.0 2,000.0 (500.0) 1,500.0 

Transfer to Capital Reserves 2,990.3 2,990.3 (500.0) 2,490.3 

Total General Fund Expenditure 14,358.9 1,606.2 15,965.1 (106.8) 15,858.3 

Revenue Pressures 1,753.2 (703.6) 1,049.6 (39.0) 1,010.6 

Savings Options (423.6) 0.0 (423.6) 0.0 (423.6)

Income Generation Proposals (1,692.4) (47.5) (1,739.9) 318.0 (1,421.9)

Revised Net Budget 13,996.1 855.1 14,851.2 172.2 15,023.4 

FURTHER SAVINGS TO BE IDENTIFIED (104.2) (680.3) (784.5) (1,543.4) (2,327.9)

General Fund Requirements 13,891.9 174.8 14,066.7 (1,371.2) 12,695.5 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 272



 Southampton University – Civic Agreement 

 
 
Report of the Leader 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Council signs-up to the Civic University Agreement with Southampton 
University. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 To mark 70 years of obtaining University status Southampton University is 
proposing to become a “Civic University”. 

 The Vice Chancellor, Professor Mark Smith, indicates that the university 
understands the importance of place particularly in the context of the Levelling 
Up agenda. As a result it wishes to develop productive relationships with 
partners in local government and other key players in local communities. 

 The Vice Chancellor has, as a result, written the attached Civic University 
Agreement as a mechanism to develop those relationships. Whilst the document 
does not have legal status it is a way to describe how the civic university ethos  
could become a way of working, in practice.   

 The Civic University Agreement is attached as an Annex to this report. 

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 To mark 70 years of obtaining University status Southampton University is 
proposing to become a “Civic University”. The Vice Chancellor, Professor 
Mark Smith, indicates that the university understands the importance of place 
particularly in the context of the Levelling Up agenda. As a result it wishes to 
develop productive relationships with partners in local government and other 
key players in local communities. 

2 Background  

2.1 The Leader and Chief Executive have met recently with the Vice Chancellor to 
discuss the draft Civic University Agreement and the potential for TVBC to be 
a signatory.  Whilst the agreement itself would not commit the Borough 
Council any expenditure it will provide a conduit to explore opportunities for 
the Council to work more closely with the University, over time. 

3 Key Elements of the Agreement for TVBC 

3.1 The attached Agreement outlines the way in which Southampton University 
expects to become a Civic University. Working in partnership with local 
authorities in the area, is a key component of its approach. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 273

ITEM 11



 

3.2 In particular the Agreement envisages the University working with local 
authority partners to support the Levelling-up agenda. This particularly chimes 
with TVBC’s current aspirations in respect of Andover Vision. 

3.3 In addition there is an intention to develop collaborative approaches to 
research and innovation which in time could assist the Council in its evidence 
led approach to policy development. 

3.4 Other areas that have a clear correlation with the Council’s work include the 
working with the Southampton Science Park to help support the local 
economy, the development of a Community Engagement Hub, climate change 
and the development of a Civic Leadership programme. 

4 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

4.1 Working more closely with Southampton University fits closely with the 
Council’s partnership ethos and could help TVBC, over time, deliver on the 
corporate priorities highlighted in paragraph 3 above. 

5 Consultations/Communications  

5.1 The Leader and Chief Executive have met recently with the Vice Chancellor to 
discuss the draft Agreement and the potential for future collaborations. 

6 Risk Management 

6.1 An evaluation of the risks indicate that the existing controls in place mean that 
no significant risks have been identified related to signing up to the 
Agreement. 

7 Resource Implications  

7.1 There are no resource implications arising from this report. 

8 Legal Implications  

8.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

9 Equality Issues  

9.1 There are no equality issues arising from this report. 

10 Conclusion  

10.1 To mark 70 years of obtaining University status Southampton University is 
proposing to become a “Civic University”. It is suggested that it would be a 
positive step for TVBC sign up to the Agreement. 

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 274



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local
[...]
...................................... 9, 10, 11, 13, 21, 32 
The Hartley Institution .................................................... 4 
Theory of Change .............................................. 20, 41, 42 
Theory of Change Framework ....................................... 20 
transform educational opportunities .............................. 8 
transforming lives ..................................................... 8, 19 
travel infrastructure ........................................................ 6 
Triple Helix ...................................................................... 8 
Turner Sims Concert Hall ................................................ 6 

U 

University Hospital Southampton ................................... 8 
University of Portsmouth .............................................. 10 
University of Sanctuary ..................................... 18, 37, 39 
University of Southampton ....................................... 6, 10 
University of Winchester .............................................. 10 
University Strategy .................................................... 8, 41 

V 

Viscount Haldane ............................................................ 5 
vision ............................................................. 8, 12, 17, 18 
volunteering ........................... 6, 12, 15, 16, 20, 27, 28, 42 

W 

Widening access and participation ............................... 21 
William Darwin ............................................................... 5 
Winchester ..................................... 6, 9, 10, 11, 18, 21, 32 
Winchester City Council ................................................ 14 
Winchester School of Art .................................... 6, 10, 32 

 

ANNEXTest Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023

Page 320


	Agenda
	7 Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funds - Community Projects Reserve
	Text1
	CIL - Annex

	8 Statement of Community Involvement in P

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023 

 

242 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road,  
Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL 
on 18 January 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor N Gwynne 
 

Councillor M Cooper 
 

 
 

400   Public Participation 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

401   Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor North declared a Personal Interest in respect of Item 7 – Allocation of 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funds – Community Projects Reserve due to 
his public support for the Vernham Dean Parish Council CIL application and left the 
room during consideration of the item. 
 

402   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

403   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 
 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

404   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
none 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023 

 
 

 
243 

 

405   Allocation of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Funds - 
Community Projects Reserve 

 
Councillor North left the room during consideration of this item. Councillor Adams-
King took the Chair. 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which set out 
details of four projects submitted during the 2022 round of the CIL bidding process. 
 
The report included an evaluation of each project and a score against the Spending 
Protocol scoring criteria along with a recommendation for each project. The report 
also included an update on previous year’s allocations. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 

 
Recommended to Council: 

1. That the following projects are approved for CIL funding: 

 Nether Wallop Playing Fields – £101,000 

 Over Wallop Sports Pavilion – £269,766 

 Plaza Theatre, Romsey Additional Funding – £100,000 

 Bury Dene Playing Fields, Vernham Dean – £33,132 

2. That the projects be added to the Council’s Capital Programme, to be 
funded by the CIL Community Projects Reserve. 

 

406   Statement of Community Involvement in Planning (2022) 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which presented 
the updated Statement of Community Involvement in Planning which set out the 
statutory consultation measures the Council must undertake when consulting on 
planning policy documents and publicising planning applications. 
 
Public consultation had been undertaken on the Statement of Community 
Involvement during autumn 2022 with representations received used to help inform 
proposed amendments to the document.   
 
Councillor Bundy proposed an alteration to the second recommendation to include 
the Planning Portfolio Holder title and remove the wording to improve the 
presentation and correct typographical errors. The Meetings’ consent was signalled 
without discussion. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023 

 
 

 
244 

 

Resolved:  

1. That the Statement of Community Involvement in Planning (2022), 
attached at Annex 1 to the report, which incorporates the proposed 
amendments identified in Annex 2 to the report, be adopted. 

2. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature prior to publication. 

 

407   Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which presented the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2023/24. 
 
The Council is required to have a Council Tax Support scheme to assist residents 
with their liability to pay Council Tax. Given the ongoing cost of living crisis and 
financial uncertainty for many families no significant changes were proposed to Test 
Valley Borough Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme for the forthcoming 2023/24 
financial year. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council: 

1. That the Council Tax Support scheme for 2023/24, as shown in the 
Annex to the report, be approved.  

2. That the Head of Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the 
Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make any 
necessary changes to the Scheme that are required by the Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) Regulations 2023 when 
they are confirmed by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities.  

3. In the event that any new government initiatives are introduced relating 
to the cost of living crisis that results in receipt of a grant or an increase 
in Universal Credit or other government benefits, that the Head of 
Finance and Revenues, in consultation with the Finance & Resources 
Portfolio Holder, be authorised to disregard these awards as income.  

 

408   2023/24 Budget Update 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder 
which provided an update on changes to the 2023/24 budget forecast since the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy was presented in October 2022. 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 January 2023 

 
 

 
245 

 

Changes included the impact of the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement, New Homes Bonus provisional allocations, revenue savings and budget 
pressures. The report also provided an updated Medium Term Financial Forecast 
covering 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 
In order to achieve a balanced budget, work would be undertaken to close the 
remaining gap of £104,000 before figures are finalised in February. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 

Resolved:  

1. That the movement in the budget gap, shown in Annex 1 to the report, 
be noted. 

2. That the savings options, income generation proposals and budget 
pressures, shown in Annexes 2 – 4 to the report, be noted. 

3. That the Medium Term Financial Forecast, shown in Annex 5 to the 
report, be noted. 

 

409   Southampton University - Civic Agreement 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Leader which presented details of a 
proposed Civic University Agreement between Test Valley Borough Council and 
Southampton University.  
 
To mark 70 years of obtaining University status Southampton University was 
proposing to become a “Civic University” and wished to develop productive 
relationships with partners in local government and other key players in local 
communities. 
 
The Civic University Agreement does not have any legal status however would allow 
relationships to continue to develop and provide a conduit to explore opportunities 
for the Council to work more closely with the University over time. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

That the Council signs-up to the Civic University Agreement with Southampton 
University. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.04 pm) 
 


